During the normal course of business, the Company enters into transactions with related parties, including Directors and affiliates.
These transactions include borrowings from the Company with substantially the same terms, including rates and collateral, as loans to
unrelated parties. The following is a summary of the aggregate activity involving related party borrowers during 2007 (dollars in
thousands):

Balance, January 1, 2007 $ 2,239

Disbursements 1,354
Amounts repaid (168)

Balance, December 31, 2007 $ 3,425

Undisbursed commitments to related parties, December 31, 2007 $ 31

The Company also leases two of its branch facilities from current or former members of the Company�s Board of Directors. Rental
payments to the Directors totaled $106,000, $118,000 and $115,000 for the years ended December 31, 2007, 2006 and 2005,
respectively.

80

Edgar Filing: AMERICAN RIVER BANKSHARES - Form 10-K

104

AMERICAN RIVER BANKSHARES AND SUBSIDIARIES

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
(Continued)

17. OTHER COMPREHENSIVE INCOME (LOSS)

At December 31, 2007, 2006 and 2005, the Company had other comprehensive income (loss) as follows (dollars in thousands):

Before
Tax

Tax
(Expense)

Benefit
After
Tax

For the Year Ended December 31, 2007

Other comprehensive income:
Unrealized holding gains $ 1,153 $ (472) $ 681
Less reclassification adjustment for realized gains included in net income 25 (10) 15

$ 1,128 $ (462) $ 666

For the Year Ended December 31, 2006

Other comprehensive income:
Unrealized holding gains $ 323 $ (130) $ 193
Less reclassification adjustment for realized gains included in net income 1 1

$ 322 $ (130) $ 192

For the Year Ended December 31, 2005

Other comprehensive loss:
Unrealized holding losses $ (2,111) $ 827 $ (1,284)
Less reclassification adjustment for realized gains included in net income 48 (20) 28

$ (2,159) $ 847 $ (1,312)

18. DISCLOSURES ABOUT FAIR VALUE OF FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS

Estimated fair values are disclosed for financial instruments for which it is practicable to estimate fair value. These estimates are made at
a specific point in time based on relevant market data and information about the financial instruments. These estimates do not reflect any
premium or discount that could result from offering the Company�s entire holdings of a particular financial instrument for sale at one
time, nor do they attempt to estimate the value of anticipated future business related to the instruments. In addition, the tax ramifications